PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2727234

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
	Name Execution Date				
ISHELL SOLUTIONS, L	LC			12/06/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	BIOMET 3I, LLC				
Street Address:	4555 RIVERSIDE	DRI	VE		
City:	PALM BEACH GA	RDE	ENS		
State/Country:	FLORIDA				
Postal Code:	33410				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1				
Property Ty	ype		Number		
Application Number:	139	9284	60		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number:	Fax Number: (312)425-3909				
Phone:	Phone: (312) 425-8564				
Email: Correspondence will be			xonpeabody.com the email attempt is unsuccessful		
Correspondent Name:	Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondent Name: JASON S. KRAY				
Address Line 1: NIXON PEABODY LLP					
Address Line 2: 300 SOUTH RIVERSIDE PLAZA, 16TH FLOOR					
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606-6613					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			247168-000421USP2		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			JASON S. KRAY		
Signature:			/Jason S. Kray - Reg. No. 66,926/		
Date:			02/14/2014		
Total Attachments: 3 source=Executed_iShell_Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed_iShell_Assignment#page2.tif source=Executed_iShell_Assignment#page3.tif					

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, iShell Solutions, LLC, a New York limited liability company (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), having its principal place of business at 26 Meadow Woods Road, Great Neck, New York 11020 is the current owner of the following patents and patent applications

U.S. Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
8,425,231	04/23/2013	SOFT-TISSUE PRESERVATION TEMPORARY (SHELL) IMMEDIATE- IMPLANT ABUTMENT METHOD AND DEVICE

U.S. Application No.	Filing Date	Title
13/928,460	06/27/2013	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR RECEIVING SPATIAL GINGIVAL SOFT TISSUE RELATIONSHIP TO IMPLANT PLACEMENT WITHIN ALVEOLAR BONE FOR IMMEDIATE- IMPLANT PLACEMENT
13/655,056	10/18/2012	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR RECORDING SPATIAL GINGIVAL SOFT TISSUE RELATIONSHIP TO IMPLANT PLACEMENT WITHIN ALVEOLAR BONE FOR IMMEDIATE- IMPLANT PLACEMENT
29/437,342	11/15/2012	Dental Implant Abutment Shell
29/457,167	06/07/2013	Gingival Hollow Shell With Tooth Veneer

PCT Application No.	Filing Date	Title
PCT/US12/68078	12/06/2012	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR RECORDING SPATIAL GINGIVAL SOFT TISSUE RELATIONSHIP TO IMPLANT PLACEMENT WITHIN ALVEOLAR BONE FOR IMMEDIATE- IMPLANT PLACEMENT

Foreign Application No.	Filing Date	Country
302013022170	05/14/2013	Brazil
150943	05/03/2013	Canada

GCG/1444102.1/063524 PATENT REEL: 032217 FRAME: 0529

2201330177794.5	05/14/2013	China
002203539	03/15/2013	European Community Design
2013-010620	05/15/2013	Japan
30-2013-25361	05/28/2013	Korea
2013-00420	05/10/2013	Switzerland

and

WHEREAS, Biomet *3i*, LLC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida, having its principal place of business at 4555 Riverside Drive, Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications, and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof. The assignment of rights includes the right to recover for past damages for third-party infringement of the patents occurring before the assignment date.

ASSIGNOR also hereby sells and assigns to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive rights, title and interest to the invention disclosed in the patents and patent applications throughout the world, including all pending applications and the right to file further applications and to obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world, including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and

ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to

GCG/1444102.1/063524 PATENT REEL: 032217 FRAME: 0530 perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Executed this <u>GM</u> day of <u>Accember</u> 2013.

iSHELL SOLUTIONS, LLC Hohn

Name: Mark N. Hochman Title: Manager and Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF NEw YORと) COUNTY OF NASSAV)

On this <u>Ghu</u> day of <u>hecember</u>, 2013, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared the above named person, a duly authorized Manager and the Chief Executive Officer of iShell Solutions, LLC, known by me to be the person of the above name who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument in his/her capacity as a Manager of iShell Solutions, LLC, and that by his signature on the instrument, he executed the instrument on behalf of iShell Solutions, LLC, and he/she acknowledged the same to be his/her own free act and deed.

[seal]

in C.fa Public Notar∳ y Commission Expires:

GAVIN C. GRUSD Notary Public, State of New York No. 02GR4941713 Qualified in Nassau County Commission Expires August 29, 20____

> GCG/1444102.1/063524 PATENT REEL: 032217 FRAME: 0531

RECORDED: 02/14/2014